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tax Department to the

C.B.I
Surr K. K. SHAH:
fictitious names.

Surr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARIL:
So far as the C.B.L is concerned, it is for a different type of offence. We are really viewing it from the revenue

Because ot

point of view and that is why the Income-tax Department 1is dealing with it.

Sart CHANDRA SHEKHAR: The hon. Minister of State in reply 10 a supplementary question stated that the irregularities in the bank were not due to any mala fides and they were not deliberate, and so the matter has been referred to the Income-tax

Department. It means there Wwere irregularities. So, may I know what action was taken against the bank itself for these irregularitieg and also, whether any steps were taken to stop those jrregularities? Ang if the names were fictitious then it was a case of forgery and falsehood and it should have gone to the Special Police Establishment. Why was it given +to the Income-tax Department?

Surr T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI: If a person deposits money in his own name and not in another person’s name, the bank would not be able 10 find out, The bank takes the deposit in the name of the person who has given the money. K is not to the interest of the bank to say, “I will not take the money because 1 am not sure whether you gre the person concerned” The real vreason for doing this is that the identity of the person who depositg the amount may not he known to the Income-tax Department, and the interest paid may not be subjected to income-tax. So the question of the bank jtself saying, “No, I will not take the deposits” is something which is not ordinarily possible. If 3 case of this nature comes to our notice, the mattep is referred to the Income-tax Department.

Surt M, M. DHARIA: Sir, may 1 ask what action was taken against the manager of the bank who allowed deposits to be made in such fictitious names in hig bank? At the time you open an account, some identification is taken and somebody responsible and known to the bank has to introduce you to the manager of the bank. saying that this person is known to me and so on. So who are the persons who have helped in the doing of these things?

to Questions

Surt B. R. BHAGAT: All these matters were lookeq into by the Reserve Bank and they came to the conclusion—because the hon. Member referredq to the manager and others, I say this—that there was no male fide intention on the part of the bank manager, that it wag simply a case where irregularities had occurred in a particular manner.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Next question,
Surr ABDUL GHANI: Sir

Mr. CHAIRMAN: No, I am afraid
I have passed on to the next question
TUBEWELL

CHLORINISATION OF WATE

*186. Surr D. THENGARI: Will the Minister of HeaLtH be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India have issued instructiong to the Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking of the Delhi Municipal Corporation to chlorinate the water of the tube-wells for drinking purposes;
and

(b) if so, the succesg achieved so far in this regard?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE
MINISTRY or HEALTH (Sumr P. S.
Naskar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Water from all the tube-wells is being chlorinated.

Surr D. THENGARI: The question is to what extent we have beep successful in getting it chlorinated,
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Surr P. S. NASKAR: The answer is that chlorination is being done of all the tube-wells that have been put up in the various sectors in Delhi and Shahdara.
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Surr B. K. GAIKWAD:. May I know the number of tube-wells gunk in Delhi?

SeR P. S. NASKAR: Twenty-four tube-wellg have already been sunk ju the South Delhi area and the Water
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Supply Undertaking is going to sink twenty more tube-wells in these areas.

Surr M. P, BHARGAVA: May I know from the hon. Health Minister whether she has conducted any survey to find out how many Members of Parliament have been affected due to bad water?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: Sir, I am confident that if any such thing had happened, I would have been informed about it because the doctors tell me if any hon Member gets sick.

*187 [The questioner (Shri M. N.
Govindan Nuair) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 1234-1235 infra.]

THERMAL POWER PROJECT AT FARIDABAD

*188. Surt G. M, MIR: Will the Minister of IrRrIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Punjab Electricity Board has formulated a scheme to set up g Thermal Power Project of 300 MW capacity at Faridabad; and

(b) if so, the details of the scheme?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE MINISTRY or IRRIGATION anp
POWER (SHR1 S. D. Misra): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The scheme envisages the installation of three generating gets of 100{110 MW each together with auxiliary equipment near Faridabad township at a cost of Rs. 2498.45 lakhs

Surt G. M. MIR: I would like to know whether the Government of India have sanctioned thig shceme or not.

Dr. K. L. RAQ: The scheme has not yet been approved.

Smr G M. MIR: May I know whether it is a fact that the Chairman of the Electricity Board in Punjab has cautioneq the Government against an acute shortage of power whichr Punjab is going to face in three to four years’ time?

Dr. K. L. RAO: Yes, Sir, attention has been drawn to the expectea shortage in Punjab and we are going to have a thermal plant in Delhj at Badarpur. Badarpur is very near Faridabad and we are thinking = of putting up a few more installations 1n Badarpur in order to meet the shortage of power in Punjab.

Sart G. M. MIR: What are the reasons advanced by the Governmem of India for not sanctioning this proposal sent up by the Punjab Government.

Dr, K. L. RAO: I have just now said, Sir, that we have already approved one thermal plant at Badarpur which is very near Faridabad. It is more economical to have ore station insteag of two.

Surr SITARAM JAIPURIA: A number of thermal power plants are coming up in the different States. May 1 know from thre hon. Minister the percentage of contribution, financial or otherwise, from the Central Government in respect of these projects? Do they vary from State to State or are they uniform throughout?

Dr. K. L, RAO: The Centre gives loan assistance; there is no contribution.

Surr SANTOKH SINGH: This 300
MW capacity ig a good one. Is it contemplated to supply some portion of the power generated to Delhi also?

Dr. K. L, RAO: The Faridabad scheme is for supplying the requirements of Punjab alone.
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PERMANENT INDUs COMMISSION
MEETING

(SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA:-{'
*189. { Surr G. M. MIR:
| Surr DEVI SINGH:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian delegation to the 18th Permanent Indus Commission meeting, which was to be held in Karachi on 21st May, 1965, wag refused permission by the Government of Pakistan to proceeq to Lahore by road; and

(b) if so, what were the reasons advanced by Pakistan for the refusal?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE MINISTRY or IRRIGATION™ anp
POWER (Surr S. D. Misra): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The matter was taken up with the Government of Pakistan but no reply has been received so far.

Surt SITARAM JAIPURIA: A
I know whether it is generally customary for the Government of Pakistan to refuse permission for our Government and semi-Government personnel to cross the borderg on such small pretexts? In such a case, do we still stick to our decision to negotiate the matter further?

Dr. K. L. RAO: This is the first time this has happened in the case of the Indus Commission and we have taken the necessary steps to find out
t he reasons by addressing the Pakistan Government. We are awaiting a reply.

Surr SITARAM JAIPURIA: May
I know whether it is now proposed to hold the meetings in India because Pakistan has not alloweq this meeting to be helq there?

Dr. K. L. RAO: 1t ig quite true that under the Treaty we have to tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Sitaram Jaipuria.

